Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authanticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
n

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07329686

Name of Company

Oxley Fish Bar Limited ’

I/ We

Ninos Koumettou, 1 Kings Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London N21 3NA

'

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summoned for 25 November 2015
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpese of having an account (of which a copy 13
attached) lad before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of
the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-done-aceerdingty / no quorum was present at the

meeting, 7
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 25 November

2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 19886, for the purpose of having the said account lad before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same was done aseoradirgly/no quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at 1 King's Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London, N21 3NA

The winding up covers the period from 26 June 2013 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting {close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resclutions passed) was as follows

1 No quorum was present

2 No resolution against the Liquidator being given his release was passed

Signed Date 25 November 2015

Alexanderl.awsonJacobs
1 Kings Avenue
Winchmore Hill

London N21 3NA

Ref OX31051/NK/AGHM/L!

FRIDAY

"AdL394vV4"
A2

271172015 #325

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Oxley Fish Bar Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 26 June 2013 To 25 November 2015
rd

SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
4,200 00 Director's Injection 500 00
Bank Interest Gross 022
500 22
COST OF REALISATIONS
Section 98 Meeting Fees 416 85
VAT Suffered 83 37
(500 22)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,800 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(4,200 00) Efstratios Socratous - Loan NIL
(3,931 83) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL
(4,823 00) HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(10,555 83) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Note

All sums shown are net of any VAT Any VAT payable, recoverable or suffered i1s disclosed separately

Page 2 0of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Ninos Koumettou
Liquidator

25 November 2015 14 32



Oxley Fish Bar Limited
Ligutdator’s final report
25 November 2015

LIQUIDATOR'S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

| carned out all the work necessary in order to progress the case | carmed out investigations
into the company’s records and verification and correspondence relating to creditors claims as
reported below A descripton of all routine work carred out 1s shown In detal In the
Remuneration section

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Recelpts & Payments Account for the period from 26 June 2013 to date s attached

Estate funds were banked in a designated clients' account at a UK bank and accordingly there
1s no account held by the Secretary of State to reconcile the attached report to

ASSETS
Directors Injection

Although the director agreed to inject the sum of £4,200 in order to fund the costs of the
liguidation, only £500 was received

| concluded that it 1s not cost effective to keep my files open for this reason only and wiil
continue to pursue the payment under the director's personal guarantee

Other Assets

The Statement of Affairs did not indicate any other assets and my investigation into the
company'’s affairs did not reveal any such assets

LIABILITIES

Details of the creditors included in the Statement of Affairs and the amount of therr clams in the
lkquidation are attached

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’'s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies,
showed that the company has no current charges over its assets

The legislation requires that, if the company has created a floating charge after 15
September 2003, a prescribed part of the Company's net property (1 € the money that would
otherwise be available to the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to
unsecured creditors In this case there were no creditors secured by a floating charge such
that the prescnbed part provisions do not apply

Preferential Creditors

As per the statement of affairs, no preferential creditors were anticipated and i can report that no
preferential claims have subsequently been received




Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £3,931 83 and £4,823 00 owed to HMRC In respect of
PAYE/NIC at CT HMRC's final clam of £10,223 32 has been received The clam includes
an estimate for the 2012/2013 tax year as no PAYE returns have been submitted

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

in addition to the Crown Creditors as mentioned above, the statement of affairs included a
further 2 non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total lability of £6,000 | have
received claims from both creditors at a total of £2,300 As mentioned earlier the director was to
Inject the sum of £4,200 but only £500 was paid His claim was reduced accordingly

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

A dividend will not be declared to any class of creditor as the funds realised have been used to
make payments to meet the expenses of the iquidation

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial Investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were
any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking
account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an
investigation, and the costs involved

There were no matters that justfied further investigation in the circumstances of this
appointment

Within six months of my appointment, | was required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of
my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make him
unfit to be concerned with the management of the company | would confirm that my report has
been submitted

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

At a meeting held on the 05 June 2013 the board members authornised the payment of a fee of
£4,000 plus VAT for assistance with the statement of affairs and preducing and circulating the
notices for the meetings of members and creditors As adwvised above, | am continuing to
pursue payment under the director’s personal guarantee

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 26 June 2013
to be drawn on a time cost basis My total time costs to 25 November 2015 amount to

£3,085 00, representing 18 8 of hours work at an average charge out rate of £164 10 per hour,
of which £1,292 00, representing 5 4 of hours work, was charged in the period between 26 June
2015 and 25 November 2015, at an average charge out rate of £239 26 per hour

{ have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matter leaving unbilled time costs of
£3,085 00 which will be written off as irrecoverable

A schedule of my time costs incurred to date 1s attached




A descnption of the routine work undertaken In the Liguidation to date I1s as follows

1 Administration and Planning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalties of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Prepanng documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS
Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

2 Cashiering
e Maintaining and managing the liquidator’s cashbook and bank account

« Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining creditor inforrmation on IPS

Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors

4 Investigations
Review and storage of books and records

Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act
Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a iquidator may
take agaimnst a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

5 Realisation of Assets
» Corresponding with director and attempting to collect outstanding fees
¢ Liaising with the company’s bank regarding the closure of the account

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ published by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals, together with an explanatory note which shows Alexander Lawson
Jacobs’s fee policy are available at the link www aljuk com by accessing the download
section A hard copy of both documents can be obtained on request

As with all professional firms, charge out rates increase from time to time over the penod of
the liquidation As a consequence, there have been minor changes In the rates charged
since appointment The following table shows the rates used since the date of iquidation

The charge out rates of this firm’s staff grades, exclusive of VAT are as follows:-

Partner £350 £350- £400
Manager £250 £250 - £300
Senior Case Administrator £200-225 £190 - £250
Administrator £100 - £175
Support staff £50-125 £75-£125




These rates are reviewed In January each year and are adjusted to take into account
inflation and the firm’s overheads Time I1s charged in 6 minute units

LIQUIDATOR’'S EXPENSES

| have incurred total expenses of £388 90 since my appointment as Liquidator of which £82 00
was incurred in the period between 26 June 2015 and 1 September 2015 Details of the
expenses incurred are as follows o
Bivpelchc atego pyhdisputsementilAmonnginctivediinipetiodlss
IAlllofiwbichiisjunpaidig

26/06/2013 26/06/2015

to to

1/09/2015 1/09/2015
Indemnity Bond 30 00 -
Company Search 700 -
Statutory Advertising 299 50 74 50
Postage 23 36 510
Room Hire (external o -
Photocopying 29 04 240

Total 388 90 82 00

| have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter and these will therefore be wntten off
as Irecoverable

No agents or professional advisors have been appointed during my appointment

FURTHER INFORMATION

Both secured and unsecured creditors were previously adwised of their nghts in relation to
requesting further details of my remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of their receipt of
my draft final report Similarly they were advised of their nghts in relation to their ability to
apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of my fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already Incurred, within 8 weeks of their receipt of my draft
final report

| can confirm that any requests for further infformation have been satisfactorly dealt with and
that no creditor has exercised their right to challenge my remuneration or expenses

SUMMARY

The winding up of the company Is now complete and | have held final meetings of the
company's members and creditors where they received my final report | can confirm that no
resolution was passed preventing me from obtaining my release as liquidator

My case files have now been placed in storage and will be held in accordance with statutory
requirements

Ninos Koumettou FCA, FCCA, FABRP
Liquidator

{Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by
The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales)
25 November 2015




Oxley Fish Bar Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator’'s Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/06/2015 From 26/08/2013
of Affairs To 25/11/2015 To 25/11/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
4,200 00 Director's Injection NiL 500 00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 022
NIL 500 22
COST OF REALISATIONS
Section 98 Meeting Fees NIL 416 85
VAT Suffered NIL 83 37
NIL (500 22)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,800 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(4,200 00) Efstratios Socratous - Loan NIL NIL
(3,931 83) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(4,823 00) HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(10,555.83) NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL
Note
All sums shown are net of any VAT Any VAT payable, recoverable or suffered 1s disclosed separately
\
Ninos Koumettou
Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504 25 November 2015 14 59




AlexanderLawsonJacobs
Oxley Fish Bar Limited
Creditor Claims Summary Report

Key Name Rep. By SofAE Clam £ Agreed Claim £

CHOO HMRC -CT 4,823 00 000 000
455 48178 16386

ClI00 HMRC - Insolvency (ICHU) (PAYE/NIC) 3,931 83 10,223 32 10,223 32
362/XA51916

CMOO Michael Filiou PLC 1,800 00 1,800 00 1,800 CO

RS00 Mr Efstratios Andreas Socratous aka Steve Andr 4,200 00 500 00 500 00

4 Entries Totalling 14,754.83 12,523.32 12,523.32

Signature

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2010 25 November 2015 14 59




L0 S| G107 ISQWIAON G2

P1-10-G} UOISIaA

| jo | abed

pewe)) SIUOWASINGS)] [BIcL

000

000 powle|D se0d (R0L
oL ¥91 00 580°¢ o 8l 06 L 06 0} o0 000 SINOH Mol
000 000 000 000 000 000 0o Bupas)
000 0o 000 000 0o 000 000 £195SY JO uonESIBeY
00 0ZE 00 0Z¢ 0ot 000 001 000 000 sucnefiseay|
tr il 00 024 o0 0zZo 050 000 00 sJoypa)
000 000 060 000 000 000 000 ayoeds esa)
£S5 081 00S¥L'T [+] 913 OLL o6 0o 000 Buruueld 3 UWPY
(3} oy yeRIg uoddng S[EUOISS0J0I]
Aunoy abeiaay (3}ison ewt SINOH R0l 9 SIURISISSY SOIUAS 180 1aBeruwy Jauyeqd UOIOUN MIOM JO UOHZILISSRD

SLOZ/LVISE 01 €10Z/90/92 wold
1ddv1S0d 2pos paloid
payui 1eg ysi4 A3XQ - LSOLEXD

Arewwng 1509 g swil 6dIS - Auz awi)




L0 G GL0Z JaquIBAON ST

P1-10-G} UQIsIap,

L Jo ) 8beg

000 POIIR|D SjuUSWaRINGS|(] 2101

000 pauiRD S0y oL
9Z 6£2 00'Z62°L ors oro cos 000 000 |INOYH |2j0)
000 000 000 060 000 000 000 BupesL
0o 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 $1958Y JO UoBsieay
Q0o 000 000 000 o000 000 Q0o suonefiiseau}
0o 000 o000 000 ogo woe o000 SI0ypBIY
000 0o 000 000 000 0o oo apoeds esed
9T 6T poeET L ors or o 00s 000 000 Bunelg B Lwpy
(3} samy 4e1s poddrg TIRLOISSOIY
Aunoy eBeiaay (3} 1507 suyt INOY [EY0L 7 SJURISISEY 10|UaS SN0 sabBeuey Jaumueg UO[IDUNZ MIGH JO UOREIYISERID

SL0T/LL/GE ©L 510Z/90/92 wold
1ddv1S0d 9poJ wsloid
pajw 1eg yst4 £31XQ - LGDLEXO

Aewwng 3509 @ dwl] 6dIS - Ajuz awi)




